The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax (through the effect of bank
overdrafts and variable-interest borrowings) to reasonable changes in the interest rates, assuming that
all other variables remain constant. This has no material impact on the Group’s equity.

Rise/fall in basis points

Impact on the results before tax

(x € 1,000)

2014 +15 -34
-10 +23

2013 +15 -19
-10 +13

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risks on transactions, which risks pertain to purchases and sales
effected by business segments in other currencies than the functional currency. The Group’s policy
focuses on maintaining the purchasing volumes in other currencies than the functional currency at
approximately the same level as turnover in that currency.

Exchange rate sensitivity
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group's results before tax (through movements in the fair
value of the monetary assets and liabilities) and equity to reasonable changes in the exchange rate for
the US dollar, assuming that all other variables remain constant. Changes in the exchange rates for all
other currencies have no material impact on the Group.

Change in the

USD exchange rate

Impact on results before tax

(x € 1,000)

Impact on equity

(x € 1,000)

2014 +10% 490 -277
-10% -539 305

2013 +10% 225 -270
-10% -248 297

The movement in the impact before tax stems from the movement in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities, which are denominated in US dollars whereas the entity's functional currency is the euro.
The movement in equity stems from changes to the associates in China, which are recognised in US
dollars.

Liquidity risk
The Group monitors its risk of having insufficient funds by frequently assessing its bank balances and the
projected cash flows from the Group’s operating activities.

f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

The table below shows the maturity dates of the Group’s financial obligations as at 31 December 2014,